
   Approved: 
Authorized Signature Date

N/A 
Attorney General if required Date

BOG 79

Purchase
Change Request

Marshall University 
Office of Purchasing 

One John Marshall Drive 
Huntington, WV 25755-4100

Order #

FY Buyer Date Account P.O. Date Contract

Document 
Requisition (Cancellation only)

Regular Purchase Order

Contract Purchase Order

Open End Contract Purchase 

Agreement

Document Action
Cancellation

Increase/Decrease

Unused Balance

Freight

Renewal

Extension Error

Error in Total Amount

Change of Account

Change of Vendor Name/Address

Other

Vendor Name, Address, Phone #, etc.  Vendor Code 

Ph# Fax   FEIN#  

BOG Unit Name & Address 
Marshall University 
Office of Purchasing 
One John Marshall Drive 
Huntington, WV 25755-4100

Item# Quantity Description of Change Unit Price Extended Price 

Change Order #

Previous Total  $

Increase $

Decrease $

Reason for Change:  

New Total $

MU23WASTE

24 MD 09/01/23 VARIES 10/01/2022 MU23WASTE

311617611

Rumpke of Ohio, Inc.
3990 Generation Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45251

800-828-8171 31-1617611

3

Increase service frequency and cost

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE REMOVAL AND RECYCLING SERVICES

To make the following changes in accordance with the same terms and
conditions, prices, and specifications contained in the original contract and
all authorized change orders.

1. Increase the weekly service for line item #22 "Marshall University Police
Department -Drinko" from twice a week, to three (3) times a week.

2. Increase the weekly cost of line #22 "Marshall University Police
Department -Drinko" from $204/week to $306/week.

Both changes highlighted on attached pricing page.

Vendor Contact: Nicholas Rupert <nick.rupert@rumpke.com>

Open-end

-

-

Open-end

09/01/2023



Marshall University MU23WASTE PRICING PAGE- Change Order 3
EXHIBIT "A"

ITEM # SITE NAME DEPARTMENT NAME
Rumpke 

Account # ADDRESS CONTACT NAME 
CONTAINER 

SIZE CONTAINER TYPE
SERVICE 

FREQUENCY 
 RATE/PER 

MONTH 
 RATE/PER 

HAUL 
 DISPOSAL 

RATE/PER TON 
 RENT/PER 

MONTH 
1 Morrow Library Physical Plant 18-148869 16 St & 3rd Ave Denise Wiley 40 CU YD Waste Compactor On-Call 164.62$       $               28.80 318.23$      
2 Joan C. Edwards Physical Plant 18-148890 17th St & 6th Ave Denise Wiley 8 CU YD Waste Container 5 454.00$      
3 Biotech Center Physical Plant 18-148891 3rd Ave Denise Wiley 8 CU YD Waste Container 5 454.00$      
4 Engineering Bldg. Physical Plant 18-148894 3rd Ave Denise Wiley 8 CU YD Waste Container 5 454.00$      
5 Dewco - Print Shop Physical Plant 18-148897 2221 5th Ave Denise Wiley 8 CU YD Waste Container 1 106.00$      
6 Dewco - PhysPlant Physical Plant 18-148925 2221 5th Ave Denise Wiley 30 CU YD Waste Container On-Call 197.55$       $               28.80 
7 Dewco - Recycling Physical Plant 18-148920 2221 5th Ave Denise Wiley 2 CU YD Recycle Container 1 82.00$        
8 Art Warehouse Physical Plant 18-148898 201 20th St Denise Wiley 30 CU YD Waste Container On-Call 197.55$       $               28.80 

9 Harris Hall #2 (MU Owned) RECYCLE Sustainability 18-148872 Harris Hall Amy White 30 CU YD Waste Compactor On-Call 197.55$       $               60.00 
10 Child Development Academy - MURC Physical Plant 18-148899 520 22nd St Denise Wiley 6 CU YD Waste Container 2 204.00$      
11 Huntington's Kitchen Physical Plant 18-148900 911 3rd Ave Denise Wiley 2 CU YD Waste Container 3 246.00$      

12 Harless Hall #5. (PKR) Housing 18-148879 1696 6th Ave Bob Eastom 34 YD Roll Off On-Call 164.62$       $               28.80 506.51$      
13 Student Center East #7 (PKR) Student Center Operating 18-148880 17th St & 5th Ave Tootie Carter 34 YD Roll Off On-Call 164.62$       $               28.80 507.91$      
14 Student Center East Recycle Containter Student Center Operating 18-148919 17th St & 5th Ave Tootie Carter 8 CU YD Front Load Compactor 3 276.00$      
15 West-Side Memorial Student Center Student Center Operating 18-148882 17th St & 5th Ave Tootie Carter 6 YD Front Load Compactor 3 588.00$      233.49$      
16 Student Center West Recycle (Occ) Student Center Operating 18-148902 17th St & 5th Ave Tootie Carter 8 CU YD Recycle Container 3  $     276.00 
17 Henderson Eastside #1 (PKR ) Physical Plant 18-148881 20th St & 3rd Ave Denise Wiley 40 CU YD Waste Compactor On-Call 164.62$       $               28.80 507.91$      
18 Football Stadium #1 Athletics 18-148921 20th St & 3rd Ave Andrew Brown 8 CU YD Waste Container 5 454.00$      
19 Football Stadium #2 Athletics 18-148921 20th St & 3rd Ave Andrew Brown 8 CU YD Waste Container 5 454.00$      
20 Soccer Complex Athletics 18-148924 26th St & 5th Ave Andrew Brown 8 CU YD Waste Container 5 454.00$      
21 Marshall Univeristy Police Department Physical Plant 18-148905 1802 6th Ave Denise Wiley 8 CU YD Waste Container 2 204.00$      
22 Marshall University Police Department -Drinko Physical Plant 18-148906 1 John Marshall Dr Denise Wiley 8 CU YD Waste Container 3 306.00$      
23 Visual Arts Center Physical Plant 18-48908 927 3rd Ave Denise Wiley 4 CU YD Waste Container 1 164.00$      
24 Tri-State Airport Aromory Physical Plant 18-148929 1449 Airport Rd Denise Wiley 30 CU YD Waste Container On-Call 197.55$       $               28.80 
25 Twin Towers West (Temp Move in/Move out) Housing 18 St Bob Eastom 30 CU YD Waste Container On-Call 197.55$       $               28.80 
26 Twin Towers West (Temp Move in/Move out) Housing 18 St Bob Eastom 30 CU YD Waste Container On-Call 197.55$       $               28.80 
27 Twin Towers East  (Temp Move in/Move out) Housing 19 St Bob Eastom 30 CU YD Waste Container On-Call 197.55$       $               28.80 
28 Twin Towers East (Temp Move in/Move out) Housing 19 St Bob Eastom 30 CU YD Waste Container On-Call 197.55$       $               28.80 
29 Fairfield Landing Housing/Fairfield Landing 18-148907 1140 14th Street Tracey Eggleston 8 CU YD Waste Container 6 544.80$      
30 North South Dorms #6 (PKR) Housing 18-148875 18th St & 5th Ave Russell Blankenship 40 CU YD Waste Compactor On-Call 164.62$       $               28.80 
31 Holderby Hall #4 (PKR) Housing 18-148876 17th St & 4th Ave Bob Eastom 40 CU YD Waste Compactor On-Call 164.62$       $               28.80 
32 Holderby Hall Recycle (Occ) Housing 18-148901 19th St & 5th Ave Bob Eastom 8 CU YD Recycle Container 2 184.00$      
33 Northside Towers (PKR) Housing 18-148883 18th St & 5th Ave Bob Eastom 6 CU YD Front Load Compactor 6 1,176.00$   
34 Mid Ohio Valley Center - Point Pleasant Physical Plant 18-148909 Point Pleasant Denise Wiley 6 CU YD Waste Container 1 116.74$      

MISC. ITEMS

35 MSW Disposal (General Trash) MISC On-Call  $                     28.80 
36 15 YD Container MISC On-Call 197.22$         
37 30 YD Container MISC On-Call 197.55$          $                     28.80 
38 Extra Pick Up Charge MISC On-Call $25.00





1

DiSilvio, Misty

From: Nicholas Rupert <nick.rupert@rumpke.com>
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 12:44 PM
To: Carico, Paul; DiSilvio, Misty; Wheeler, Michelle
Cc: Bailey, Travis; Wintz, Kathi; Wiley, Denise; Maynard, Becky
Subject: RE: Drinko Dumpster #22

Categories: B. Priority

 
 
 

Paul, 
 
Yes, you are correct and my apologies for the mistake. 
 
Nick Rupert | Municipal Sales Representative 
 
Rumpke Waste & Recycling 
Waverly Region 
 
P: 1-800-828-8171 Ext. 7329 | C: 740-418-0695 | www.rumpke.com 
 
 

From: Carico, Paul <carico1@marshall.edu>  
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 12:42 PM 
To: Nicholas Rupert <nick.rupert@rumpke.com>; DiSilvio, Misty <delong16@marshall.edu>; Wheeler, Michelle 
<michelle.wheeler@marshall.edu> 
Cc: Bailey, Travis <Travis.Bailey@marshall.edu>; Wintz, Kathi <wintz9@marshall.edu>; Wiley, Denise 
<wileyden@marshall.edu>; Maynard, Becky <maynardr@marshall.edu> 
Subject: RE: Drinko Dumpster #22 
 
Nick, 
Did you mean to say that the current Drinko Dumpster (#22) is currently services twice a week (rather than once)....and 
will be moving to three Ɵmes a week with an added increase of $102 for the extra pickup? 
 
Paul W. Carico 
Associate Director 
Marshall University 
FaciliƟes and OperaƟons 
Office:  304-696-6616 
Cell:  304-638-9069 
 

 

 Caution: This is an external email and may be malicious. Please take care when clicking links or opening 
attachments.  



2

 
Do you need to request keys?  Please click here:  Key Request Form - Physical Plant 
 
Do you need to submit a work order?  Please click here. 
 
QuesƟons, suggesƟons, complaints, or praise? Share them at: 
hƩp://www.marshall.edu/beherd 
 
Please click if a renovaƟon request is needed: 
Renovation Request Form 
 

From: Nicholas Rupert <nick.rupert@rumpke.com>  
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 12:20 PM 
To: DiSilvio, Misty <delong16@marshall.edu>; Carico, Paul <carico1@marshall.edu>; Wheeler, Michelle 
<michelle.wheeler@marshall.edu> 
Cc: Bailey, Travis <Travis.Bailey@marshall.edu>; Wintz, Kathi <wintz9@marshall.edu>; Wiley, Denise 
<wileyden@marshall.edu>; Maynard, Becky <maynardr@marshall.edu> 
Subject: RE: Drinko Dumpster #22 
 

 

Misty, 
 
The current service arrangement at Drinko is 1 – eight yard container serviced once a week billed monthly for $204 per 
month.  The increase at Drinko will take the service to 3 Ɵmes per week billed monthly for $306 which is a $102 increase 
for the addiƟonal service.  If you have any quesƟons or need addiƟonal informaƟon, please let me know. 
 
Thank you, 
Nick Rupert | Municipal Sales Representative 
 
Rumpke Waste & Recycling 
Waverly Region 
 
P: 1-800-828-8171 Ext. 7329 | C: 740-418-0695 | www.rumpke.com 
 
 

From: DiSilvio, Misty <delong16@marshall.edu>  
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 8:41 AM 
To: Carico, Paul <carico1@marshall.edu>; Wheeler, Michelle <michelle.wheeler@marshall.edu>; Nicholas Rupert 
<nick.rupert@rumpke.com> 
Cc: Bailey, Travis <Travis.Bailey@marshall.edu>; Wintz, Kathi <wintz9@marshall.edu>; Wiley, Denise 
<wileyden@marshall.edu>; Maynard, Becky <maynardr@marshall.edu> 
Subject: RE: Drinko Dumpster #22 
 
Hi Paul,  
 
You can go ahead and increase the frequency of the service. This is permiƩed in our contract.  
 

 Caution: This is an external email and may be malicious. Please take care when clicking links or opening 
attachments.  



3

@nick.rupert@rumpke.com: Can you let me know if this will change our current monthly rate for Drinko? If so, please 
let me know the price change and I can get the change order processed.  
 
Thank you!  
 
Misty DiSilvio (she/her) 
Purchasing Agent |Marshall University 
Email: delong16@marshall.edu 
Phone: 304-696-2918 
 
Book a meeƟng with me   
 
To show respect for your Ɵme, please know I don’t expect you to respond or take acƟon outside of your working hours. Please respond at a Ɵme 
that suits your schedule.   
 
 

From: Carico, Paul <carico1@marshall.edu>  
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 8:33 AM 
To: Wheeler, Michelle <michelle.wheeler@marshall.edu> 
Cc: Bailey, Travis <Travis.Bailey@marshall.edu>; Wintz, Kathi <wintz9@marshall.edu>; Wiley, Denise 
<wileyden@marshall.edu>; nick.rupert@rumpke.com; Maynard, Becky <maynardr@marshall.edu>; DiSilvio, Misty 
<delong16@marshall.edu> 
Subject: RE: Drinko Dumpster #22 
 
Michelle, 
I would like to request emergency approval to proceed with increasing the trash frequency pickup from 2 days a week to 
3 days a week.  This might not sound it should be an emergency request, however overflowing trash quickly leads to 
rodent problems….not to menƟon our janitorial contract cleaner is having to transport trash to other dumpsters which is 
outside their normal operaƟng requirements. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Paul W. Carico 
Associate Director 
Marshall University 
FaciliƟes and OperaƟons 
Office:  304-696-6616 
Cell:  304-638-9069 
 

 
 
Do you need to request keys?  Please click here:  Key Request Form - Physical Plant 
 
Do you need to submit a work order?  Please click here. 
 
QuesƟons, suggesƟons, complaints, or praise? Share them at: 
hƩp://www.marshall.edu/beherd 
 
Please click if a renovaƟon request is needed: 
Renovation Request Form 
 



4

From: Maynard, Becky <maynardr@marshall.edu>  
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 8:24 AM 
To: DiSilvio, Misty <delong16@marshall.edu>; Carico, Paul <carico1@marshall.edu> 
Cc: Wheeler, Michelle <michelle.wheeler@marshall.edu>; Bailey, Travis <Travis.Bailey@marshall.edu>; Wintz, Kathi 
<wintz9@marshall.edu>; Wiley, Denise <wileyden@marshall.edu>; nick.rupert@rumpke.com 
Subject: RE: Drinko Dumpster #22 
 
Hi Paul- 
 
Before they can begin an additional pick up,  I believe a change order would have to be completed and signed to 
increase it on the open-end contract.  I am including Misty in the email for clarification.  
 
Becky  
 

From: Carico, Paul <carico1@marshall.edu>  
Sent: Friday, August 25, 2023 3:34 PM 
To: nick.rupert@rumpke.com 
Cc: Wintz, Kathi <wintz9@marshall.edu>; Wiley, Denise <wileyden@marshall.edu>; Bailey, Travis 
<Travis.Bailey@marshall.edu>; Wheeler, Michelle <michelle.wheeler@marshall.edu>; Maynard, Becky 
<maynardr@marshall.edu> 
Subject: Drinko Dumpster #22 
 
Nick, 
Per our discussion, we would like to increase our service of Drinko Dumpser #22 from 2 days a week to 3 days a week 
(M-W-F).  This can start next week if you have the capacity. 
 
As we discussed the dumpster is staying full resulƟng in having to transport trash from Corbly and the Welcome Center 
to other locaƟons.  
 
Also, could you please send me a photo of the “flat top” 8 yard dumpster that you believe could replace the Drinko 
dumpster and allow the roll up door to close? 
 
Thank you very much. 
 
Paul W. Carico 
Associate Director 
Marshall University 
FaciliƟes and OperaƟons 
Office:  304-696-6616 
Cell:  304-638-9069 
 

 
 
Do you need to request keys?  Please click here:  Key Request Form - Physical Plant 
 
Do you need to submit a work order?  Please click here. 
 
QuesƟons, suggesƟons, complaints, or praise? Share them at: 
hƩp://www.marshall.edu/beherd 
 
Please click if a renovaƟon request is needed: 



5

Renovation Request Form 
 


	Change Order cvoerpage.pdf
	Exhibit A - Updated Pricing.pdf
	Search.pdf
	CO3 Backup.pdf

